accounting will be based on their respective fair values as determined as of March 2, 2020, the date of acquisition, and may differ significantly from these preliminary
estimates.

The pro forma financial statements do not include integration costs expected to result from the acquisition or the realization of any cost synergies or revenue synergies

expected to result from the acquisition. The effects of the foregoing excluded items could, individually or in the aggregate, materially impact the pro forma financial statements.

The assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited adjustments to the pro forma condensed combined financial statements are described in the accompanying notes, which
should be read together with the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read together with the Company’s historical financial statements, which are included in the
Company’s latest annual report on Form 10-K and GSI’s historical information included herein

F-24

INTELLINETICS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2019

  Intellinetics   Graphic Sciences
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Combined

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash  $ 404,165  $ 170,274  $ 377,418 a  $ 951,857
Accounts receivable, net   329,571   1,057,566   14,204 b   1,401,341
Accounts receivable – unbilled   23,371   286,625   (10,602) b   299,394
Parts and supplies – net   100,948   (9,552) b   91,396
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   115,025   121,784   (42,714) b   194,095

Total current assets  $ 872,132  $ 1,737,197  $ 328,754   $ 2,938,083

Property and equipment, net   6,919   753,254   (20,882) b   739,291
Right of use asset   97,239   -   2,885,619 d   2,982,858
Other assets   10,284   19,959   (19,959) b   10,284
Intangible assets, net   1,230,000 e
Goodwill   1,780,178 e

Total assets  $ 986,574  $ 2,510,410  $ 6,183,710   $ 9,680,694

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 160,911  $ 63,827  $ 45,797 b  $ 270,535
Accrued Expenses   210,106   718,030   32,885 b   961,021
Lease liability - current   47,397   59,002   529,519 d   635,918
Deferred revenues   754,073   44,480   (5,294) b   793,259
Deferred compensation   117,166   -   117,166
Accrued interest payable   1,212,498   -   1,212,498
Notes payable, net   3,339,963   5,312   (5,312) c   3,339,963
Notes payable - related party, net   1,467,400   0   1,467,400

Total current liabilities  $ 7,309,514  $ 890,651  $ 597,595   $ 8,797,760

Long-term liabilities:

Notes payable  $ -  $ 556,401  $ (556,401) c  $ -
Subordinated notes   1,386,318 f
Lease liability - net of current portion   53,318   194,718   2,102,380 d  $ 2,350,416
Contingent Consideration   686,200 h
Deferred tax liability   167,300   (167,300) i   -

Total long-term liabilities  $ 53,318  $ 918,419  $ 3,451,197   $ 4,422,934

Total liabilities  $ 7,362,832  $ 1,809,070  $ 4,048,792   $ 13,220,694

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit):

Common Stock  $ 31,528  $ 1,000  $ (31,023) j  $ 1,505
Additional paid-in capital   14,388,280   24,000   2,842,281 k   17,254,561
Accumulated (deficit) equity   (20,796,066)   676,340   (676,340) l   (20,796,066)
Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   (6,376,258)   701,340   2,134,918   $ (3,540,000)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit  $ 986,574  $ 2,510,410  $ 6,183,710   $ 9,680,694

See Notes to these financial statements

F-25

INTELLINETICS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

  Intellinetics   Graphic Sciences
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Combined

Sale of software  $ 189,165  $ -  $ -   $ 189,165
Software as a service   859,637   859,637
Software maintenance services   1,011,278   1,011,278
Professional services   449,707   6,710,309   7,160,016
Third party services   26,168   26,168

Total revenues  $ 2,535,955  $ 6,710,309  $ -   $ 9,246,264

Cost of revenues:
Sale of software  $ 8,633  $ -  $ -   $ 8,633
Software as a service   254,999   254,999
Software maintenance services   87,280   87,280
Professional services   192,129   3,394,040   3,586,169
Third party services   24,802   24,802

Total cost of revenues  $ 567,843  $ 3,394,040  $ -   $ 3,961,883

Gross profit  $ 1,968,112  $ 3,316,269  $ -   $ 5,284,381

Operating expenses:
General and administrative  $ 2,131,385  $ 2,148,911  $ (117,000) m  $ 4,163,296
Sales and marketing   981,618   981,618
Depreciation and amortization   7,701   124,600   161,904 n   294,205

Total operating expenses  $ 3,120,704  $ 2,273,511  $ 44,904   $ 5,439,119

Loss from operations  $ (1,152,592)  $ 1,042,758  $ (44,904)   $ (154,738)

Other income (expense)
Income tax expense  $ -  $ (214,265)  $ 214,265 o   -
Interest expense, net  $ (980,689)  $ (186,604)  $ (156,396) p   (1,323,689)

Net loss  $ (2,133,281)  $ 641,889  $ 12,965   $ (1,478,427)

Basic and diluted net loss per share:   (5.76)   (0.53)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted   370,279   2,423,914 h   2,794,193

See Notes to these consolidated financial statements

F-26

1. Transaction and Basis of Presentation

On March 2, 2020, Intellinetics, Inc. (“Intellinetics” or the “Company”) acquired all of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Graphic Sciences, Inc., a Michigan
corporation (“GSI”). Located in Madison Heights, Michigan, GSI is a document management company that provides indexing and scanning services, as well as physical
document storage and retrieval services. Multi-year state and local government contracts account for the majority of GSI’s sales.

The acquisition was consummated pursuant to a Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 2, 2020, by and among the Company, as the purchaser, GSI, as the target, and